
Installation Instructions 

 

For Technical Support / Warranty Information please call 800-776-0767 or email info@smittybilt.com 
1017 W 600 N, STE 4, Ogden, UT 84404  

JL/JK/Bronco Tailgate Table             Rev 7/2/2024 
Part# S/B2893 

JL/JK/BroncoÈ Tailgate Table 

Part #: S/B2893 



Introduction 

2 

For Technical Support / Warranty Information please call 800-776-0767 or email info@smittybilt.com 
1017 W 600 N, STE 4, Ogden, UT 84404  

Important Notes Before Starting 

Thank you for choosing Smittybilt accessories for your JeepÈ or BroncoÈ. If you would like to view 

our full range of available accessories, please visit us at www.smittybilt.com 

Carefully read through this entire instruction manual thoroughly before attempting to install this part. 

Check that all fasteners are properly torqued after installation and after 50 miles of driving. All hard-

ware should be checked every 4-6 months and be retorqued as needed.  

Serious injury can occur when working on vehicles alone. 

When possible, work with another person to reduce risk of injury from strain or other dangers that 

can occur when working alone. 

 

JL/JK/Bronco Tailgate Table             Rev 7/2/2024 
Part# S/B2893 

JeepÈ, WranglerÈ, JKÈ, and JLÈ are registered trademarks of Stelantis N.V.  

FordÈ and BroncoÈ are registered trademarks of Ford Motor Company 

TOOLS REQUIRED 

Metric Allen Wrench Set Metric Wrench Set Drill 

23/64 Drill Bit Center Punch  

   

   

млΦс/Ca 5ǳŀƭ IŜŀŘ /ƻƳǇǊŜǎǎƻǊ ²ƛƴŎƘŜǎ ·[ IŀǊŘǎƘŜƭƭ ¢Ŝƴǘ 



Box Contents  

3 

For Technical Support / Warranty Information please call 800-776-0767 or email info@smittybilt.com 
1017 W 600 N, STE 4, Ogden, UT 84404  

JL/JK/Bronco Tailgate Table             Rev 7/2/2024 
Part# S/B2893 

LǘŜƳ 5ŜǎŎǊƛǇǝƻƴ v¢¸ 

м ¢ŀƛƭƎŀǘŜ ¢ŀōƭŜ м 

н aƻǳƴǝƴƎ IŀǊŘǿŀǊŜ tŀŎƪ м 

о bǳǘǎŜǊǘ ǘƻƻƭ м 

2 

3 

1 



4 

For Technical Support / Warranty Information please call 800-776-0767 or email info@smittybilt.com 
1017 W 600 N, STE 4, Ogden, UT 84404  

JL/JK/Bronco Tailgate Table             Rev 7/2/2024 
Part# S/B2893 

LǘŜƳ 5ŜǎŎǊƛǇǝƻƴ v¢¸ 

н aƻǳƴǝƴƎ IŀǊŘǿŀǊŜ tŀŎƪ м 

 aсȄмΦлȄслƳƳ {I/{  н 

 aсȄмΦлȄрлƳƳ {I/{ р 

 мΦруέȄлΦрέȄлΦнрέ {ǇŀŎŜǊ όŦƻǊ W[ύ н 

 мέȄлΦтрέȄлΦнрέ {ǇŀŎŜǊ όŦƻǊ .ǊƻƴŎƻκWYύ р 

 bǳǘǎŜǊǘ aсȄмΦл [wD CƭŀƴƎŜ wƛōōŜŘ ½b/ tƭŀǘŜ {ǘŜŜƭ р 

о bǳǘǎŜǊǘ ¢ƻƻƭ м 

 aсȄмȄплƳƳ {I/{ м 

 aс ǿŀǎƘŜǊ м 

 aсȄлΦтрέ IŜȄ {ǇŀŎŜǊ м 

IŀǊŘǿŀǊŜ tŀŎƪǎ 

 .ƻƭǘ tŀǧŜǊƴǎ 



5 

For Technical Support / Warranty Information please call 800-776-0767 or email info@smittybilt.com 
1017 W 600 N, STE 4, Ogden, UT 84404  

JL/JK/Bronco Tailgate Table             Rev 7/2/2024 
Part# S/B2893 

JLÈ Installation Instructions 

Step 1:  Swing gate panel removal 

Remove swing gate panel with a pry tool. Remove the upper plastic hole cover by pressing in 
tabs indicated below. 

  

Step 2: Drill Holes 

Drill a 9/16ò hole at both of the 
pre-marked locations on the 
back of the swing gate panel. 

Reinstall the swing gate panel 
without the plastic hole cover. 

 

  

Step 3: Install Tailgate Table 

Open the table. Loosely thread in three (3) M6x1.0x50mm bolts along with 1ò spacers into 
the top three mounting holes. Close the table. Loosely thread in two (2) M6x1.0x60mm bolts 
along with 1.58ò spacers into the bottom two holes. Spacers go between tailgate table and 
tailgate. Tighten hardware to the specifications outlined at the end of these instructions. 



6 

For Technical Support / Warranty Information please call 800-776-0767 or email info@smittybilt.com 
1017 W 600 N, STE 4, Ogden, UT 84404  

JL/JK/Bronco Tailgate Table             Rev 7/2/2024 
Part# S/B2893 

JK/BroncoÈ Installation Instructions 

 Step 1: Mark and Drill Mounting Holes 

Align the template as indicated on the top and 
left side of the template and tape it to your 
tailgate.  

Center punch each of the holes indicated for 
your vehicle.  

Use a 23/64ò bit to drill each hole indicated for 

your vehicle. We recommend using a bit 

depth stop to prevent drilling too far. 

  

 Step 2: Use provided tool to install rivet nuts 

Using the provided M6x1.0x40mm bolt, hex 
spacer, and washer, assemble the tool. 
Thread a rivet nut onto the bolt with the rivet 
nut flange against the washer. Place the rivet 
nut into one of the drilled holes and tighten 
the bolt while holding the hex spacer still with 
a wrench. Tighten the bolt until the rivet nut 
collapses completely and doesn't rotate in the 
hole. 

  

 Step 3: Install Tailgate Table 

Open the table. Use the appropriate amount 
of M6x1.0x50mm bolts and 1ò spacers for 
your vehicle in the appropriate bolt holes.  
 
Make sure the spacers are placed between 
the tailgate table and tailgate.  
 
Thread each bolt in loosely until all bolts are 
in, then tighten each bolt down completely.  
 
Tighten all hardware to spec. 


